

**DO NOT REMOVE
FROM FILE**



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA
No. 22-0292
(Monongalia County Circuit Court, Civil Action No. 16-C-219)**

**EUGENE F. BOYCE and
KIMBERLY D. BOYCE,**

Petitioners,

v.

FILE COPY

**MONONGAHELA POWER COMPANY,
FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS OF AMERICA INC.,
FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATE SERVICES INC.,
FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS ONLINE AND LONG DISTANCE INC.,
FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS ILEC HOLDINGS LLC,
ATLANTIC BROADBAND (PENN), LLC, and
ATLANTIC BROADBAND FINANCE, LLC,**

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS, FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS OF AMERICA INC.,
FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATE SERVICES INC., FRONTIER
COMMUNICATIONS ONLINE AND LONG DISTANCE INC., AND FRONTIER
COMMUNICATIONS ILEC HOLDINGS LLC**

Respectfully submitted,

**FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS OF AMERICA INC.,
FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATE SERVICES INC.,
FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS ONLINE AND LONG DISTANCE INC.,
FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS ILEC HOLDINGS LLC,**

By Counsel,

**Charles C. Wise III (WVSB # 4616)
Bowles Rice LLP
125 Granville Square, Suite 400
Morgantown, West Virginia 26501
Phone: 304-285-2509
Fax: 304-285-2575
cwise@bowlesrice.com**

SCANNED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION5

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW5

 II. THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT PETITIONER’S ACTIONS, IN STOPPING, CLIMBING ON TOP OF HIS TRUCK, APPLYING SHRINK WRAP TO COMMUNICATION LINES, AND INTENTIONALLY GRABBING AN ENERGIZED LINE, WERE THE PROXIMATE CAUSE AND INTERVENING AND SUPERSEDING CAUSE OF HIS INJURIES.....7

 A. The Circuit Court Gave Proper Weight to the Opinion of Petitioner’s Expert James Orosz in Concluding That Mr. Boyce Was A Trespasser7

 B. The Circuit Court Correctly Found That the Actions of Petitioner, Climbing on Top of His Truck, Applying Shrink-Wrap to the Communications Lines, and Grabbing an Energized Electrical Line, Was the Proximate Cause of His Injuries9

 C. The Circuit Court Correctly Found That the Actions of Petitioner Were Voluntary and Willful and Operated Independently of Any Alleged Negligent Acts of Respondents Concerning NESC Regulations12

 D. The Circuit Court Correctly Found Maggard v. Appalachian Electric Power Co. Controlling Where Respondents Could Not Reasonably Anticipate That Petitioner Would Place Himself in a Position He Had No Right To Be and Then Intentionally Grab an Energized Power Line.....13

 E. The Circuit Court Correctly Found That Petitioner Intentionally Grabbed an Energized Electrical Line.....14

F.	The Circuit Court Correctly Found That Petitioner Violated Numerous OSHA Regulations When He Placed Himself Within 10 feet of and Made Contact With the Energized Line Without Proper Training or Personal Protective Equipment.....	15
G.	The Circuit Court Correctly Found That Petitioner's Actions Were An Intervening and Superseding Cause When He Willfully and Intentionally Placed Himself in a Place He Had No Right To Be and Grabbed an Energized Line.	16
	CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Evans v. Farmer</i> , 148 W.Va. 142, 142 S.E.2d 711 (1963).....	11
<i>Harbaugh v. Coffinbarger</i> , 209 W.Va. 57, 543 S.E.2d 338 (2000).....	passim
<i>Huffman v. Appalachian Power Co.</i> , 187 W.Va. 1, 415 S.E.2d 145 (1991).....	4
<i>Koger v. Mutual of Omaha Insurance Co.</i> , 152 W.Va. 274, 163 S.E.2d 672 (1968).....	16
<i>Lancaster v. Potomac Edison Co. of West Virginia</i> , 156 W.Va. 218, 192 S.E.2d 234 (1972).....	2, 4, 10
<i>Law v. Mon. Power Co.</i> , 558 S.E.2d 349 (W. Va. 2001)	6
<i>Lester v. Rose</i> , 147 W.Va. 575, 130 S.E.2d 80 (1963).....	16
<i>Love v. Virginian Power Company</i> , 86 W.Va. 393, 103 S.E. 352, (1920).....	11
<i>Matthews v. Cumberland & Allegheny Gas Co.</i> , 138 W.Va. 639, 77 S.E.2d 180 (1953).....	2, 3, 9, 12
<i>McGraw v. St. Joseph's Hospital</i> , 200 W. Va. 114, 488 S.E.2d 389 (1997).....	6
<i>Mey v. Pep Boys-Manny, Moe & Jack</i> , 228 W. Va. 48 (2011)	6
<i>Musser v. Norfolk and Western Railway Company</i> , 122 W.Va. 365, 9 S.E.2d 524 (1940).....	11
<i>Osborne v. Atlantic Ice & Coal Company</i> , 207 N.C. 554, 177 S.E. 796.....	9
<i>Painter v. Peavy</i> , 192 W. Va. 189, 451 S.E.2d 755 (1994).....	5
<i>Parsons v. Herbert J. Thomas Mem. Hosp. Assoc.</i> , 2017 WL 5513620 (W. Va. 2017)	3, 6

<i>Payne v. Weston</i> , 195 W. Va. 502, 506, 466 S.E.2d 161, 165 (1995).....	6
<i>Reed v. Wimmer</i> , 195 W.Va. 199, 465 S.E.2d 199, 1995 W.Va. LEXIS 193 (1995).....	8
<i>Runyan v. Kanawha Water & Light Company</i> , 68 W.Va. 609, 71 S.E. 259 (1911).....	10
<i>St. Peter v. AmPak-Division of Gatewood Products, Inc.</i> , 199 W. Va. 365, 368, 484 S.E.2d 481, 484 (1997).....	6
<i>Thomas v. Electrical Company</i> , 54 W.Va. 395, 46 S.E. 217 (1903).....	11
<i>Williams v. Precision Coil, Inc.</i> , 194 W. Va. 52, 459 S.E.2d 329 (1995).....	5, 6
<i>Wilson v. Edwards</i> , W.Va. 77 S.E.2d 164	9
<i>Yourtee v. Hubbard</i> , 196 W.Va. 690, 474 S.E.2d 620 (1996).....	4, 16,17
Other Authorities	
OSHA Construction Industry Regulations 29 CFR 1926.....	15
OSHA General Industry Regulations & Standards, 29 CFR 1910	15
OSHA regulation § 1910.333(c)(3)(i)[A].....	15
OSHA regulation § 1910.331(a)	15
OSHA regulation § 1910.333(c)(2)	15
OSHA regulation § 1910.333(c)(3)	15
OSHA regulation §1910.333(c)(3)(iii)[A][1]	15
West Virginia Pattern Jury Instruction § 1001	8
Rules	
Rule 56 of the West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure.....	5
Rule 59(e).....	3, 6
Rule 60(b)	17

W. Va. R. App. P 21	5
W. Va. R. App. P. 19	5
